on the question of the adoption of the said preamble and resolution, the said Judges to certify the 
result thereof to the Secretary of the Company: 

WHEREAS, under date of 28th March, 1923, the Board of Directors approved the leasing of the 
railroad and property of Pennsylvania-Detroit Railroad Company to this Company for a term o( 
nine hundred and ninety-nine (999) years from 1st January, 1923, and has submitted the proposed 
lease for the consideration of the Stockholders of this Company; therefore 

Resolved that the Stockholders do hereby approve the lease of the railroad, property and fran­
chises of Pennsylvania-Detroit Railroad Company to this Company for a term of nine hundred and 
ninety-nine (999) years from 1st January, 1923, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the form 
submitted to this meeting; and that the Board of Directors is hereby authorized to take all steps 
necessary to secure the execution and the legal approval of the said lease for and on behalf of